SELECTING A HUMPHREY TWIN ROD CYLINDER
THRUST FORCE
Thrust force (F) is determined by piston area (A) and
air pressure (P). F = A x P.
Select an appropriate cylinder bore size based on the
thrust force required in your application. Consider the
load you have to move and the air pressure you have
available to do the work (psig or kg/cm2 ) .

Size
'H lubrication is used, apply a non·detergent 10W oil (ISO VG32), or equivalent.
ORDER EXAMPLE
Cylinders
HTDA
Stroke
Bore size
Twin Rod Cylinders
Sensor switches (order separately)
if I rDA6 I"'""'"'·-··"·(~"· I Twin Rod Cylinders (specify).
Lead wire length:
A- 391n. (nom.) 1000mm (actual)
B - 1 08 ln. !nom.) 3000mm !actual)
C- 196 1n. nom.) 5000mm actual)
Sensor switch model
ZC130 - Two wire type. Hall effect switch with LED. 10- 28VDC
ZC153- Three wire type. Hall effect swHch with LED. 4.5 - 28VDC
CS5T - Two wire type. Reed switch without LED.
CS11T - Two wire type. Reed switch with LED.
5 -28VDC
85-115VAC
10-28VDC
INNER CONSTRUCTION AND MAJOR PARTS
MAJOR PARTS AND
MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
Item
Cyfinder body
Piston
Cover
Wear ring
Piston rod
Gasket
Housi1g
End plate
Rod bushing
Seal
Snap ring
Magnet
E-ring
washer
Head plate
Stopper bolt
WEIGHT
Bore size
Inch (nom.) I mm (ectual)
'I• (6)
'Indicate desired lenglh of lead wires:
A- 391n. (nom.) 1000mm (actual)
B-118 1n. (nom.) 3000mm (adual)
C -1961n. (nom.) 5000mm (adual)
NOTE: Weight shown Is for A· type lead lenglh.
llattrill
Anodized aklmilum
Anodized aluminum
Anodized aluminum
Resin
Hard steel, hard chrome plated
Buna
Anodized Wnint.rn
Resin
Oil permeated bronze
BIN
Hard steel, nickel plated
Silteredmagnet
Staillesssteel
Hard steel, black zi1c plated
Soft steel, black zinc plated
Soft steel, zi1c plated
Zero stroke weight
1.94(55)
Added weight
Per 'h·lnch stroke
0.53 {15)

Size
'If lubrication is used, apply a non-dtergent 10W oil (ISO VG32), or equivalent.
ORDER EXAMPLE
Cylinders Sensor Switches (order separately)
__ H_TB, D_A __ T L----,,-----'
Number of sens or switch
1 : With one sensor switch
B Series
Cylinder bora size
X
Stroke
Twlnrod Cylinders
Double acting type
2 : With two sensor switches
Lead w ire length
A : 1000mm
B : 3000mm
Sens or Switch model
ZE135 - Two lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator DC10-28V Horizontal lead wire type
ZE235 -Two lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator DC 1 0-28V Vertical lead wire type
ZE155 - Three lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator DC4.5-28V Horizontal lead wire type
ZE255- Three lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator DC4.5-28V Vertical lead wire type
ZE101 -Two lead wires, Reed switch type wfo indicator DC5-28V Horizontal lead wire type
AC85-115V
ZE201 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type wfo indicator DC5- 28V Vertical lead wire type
AC85-115V
ZE102 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type with indicator DC10- 28V Horizontal lead wire type
AC85-115V
ZE202 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type with indicator DC10-28V Vertical lead wire type
AC85-115V
Note: In the double acting long bushing type, the magnet for the sensor switch is built-in.
TWIN ROD CYLINDERS-DOUBLE ACTING
3fa (1 0) to 1114 (32) bore
MAJOR PARTS AND -
MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
Item Mlterill
Cyfindef barrel Anodized all.minum
Piston Anodized ah.rninum
Wear ring Resin
Piston rod Hard stee~ hard chrome plated
0-ring Booa
Seal holder Mild steel, nickel plated
Housing Anodized aluminum
End plate Anodized aluminum
Rod bushing Oil penneated bronze
Seal Booa
Snap ring Hard steel, nlcl<et plated
Magnet Resinous magnet
E-ring Stainless steel
Washer Hard Sleel, black galvanized
Squere plate Mild steel, black galvanized
Bu~ Buna
Stopper bolt Mild Sleel, galvanized
'10mm bore models are not equipped with a bumper.
WEIGHT
Additional ...tght
Bont size
Inch (nom.)lmm (actual)
Zero etroke weight Added ...tght per 'lrlnch stroke
3fa (10) 3.53 (100) 0.81 (22.96)
o/e (16) 7.27 (206) 1.21 (34.30)
3f. (20) 12.06 (342) 1.61 (45.63)
1 (25) 18.34 (520) 2.29 (64.92)
1 "· (32) 43.38 (1230) 3.94 (111.70)
CaloJation exanple: The weig1t of a 3f.-ilch bore~ with a 1'12-ilch storke, together with two CS3H sensor switches IS:
11 .82 + (1.61 xt(1.06 x2) = 18.n oz. (532.12) gf.
1/2-ilch stroke X 3
Weight of_,
ZEOOOA
0.53(15)
oz. (gf)
ZEOOOB
1.23 (35)

Size
·w kb1cation Is u.~. apply a notKI8tergent 1CJN o1 (ISO VG32), or 8QI.Mient.
ORDER EXAMPLE
Cylinders
HTBDAM
B Series
T
Cylinder bore size
X
Stroke
Twlnrod Cylinders
Double acting long
bushing type
Sensor Switches (order separately)
Number of sensor switch
1 : Wrth one sensor switch
2 : With two sensor switches
Lead wire length
A : 1000mm
B: 3000mm
Sensor Switch model
ZE135 -Two lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator
(PNP, sourcing)
ZE235 -Two lead wires, Hall effect type with Indicator
(PNP, sourcing)
ZE155 - Three lead wires, Hall effect type with Indicator
(NPN, sinking)
ZE255 - Three lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator
(NPN, sinking)
ZE101 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type w/o indicator
ZE201 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type w/o indicator
ZE102 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type with indicator
ZE202 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type with indicator
Note: In the double acting long bushing type, the magnet for the sensor switch Is built-ln.
DC1Q-28V Horizontal lead wire type
DC1Q-28V Vertical lead wire type
DC4.5-28V Horizontal lead wire type
OC4.5-28V Vertical lead wire type
OC5-28V Horizontal lead wire type
AC85-115V
DC5-28V Vertical lead wire type
AC85-115V
DC1Q-28V Horizontal lead wire type
AC85-115V
DC1Q-28V
AC85-115V
Vertical lead wire type
INNER CONSTRUCTION AND MAJOR PARTS
'• .
MAJOR PARTS AND
MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
....... Material

21h
"H llb1cation Is used, apply a non-detergent 1CJN oil (ISO VG32), or eqU\Ialent.
ORDER EXAMPLE
Cylinders
B Series
Cylinder bore size
X
Stroke
Twlnrod Cylinders
Single acting push type
Sensor Switches (order separately)
Number of sensor switch
1 : Wrth one sensor switch
2 : With two sensor switches
Lead wire length
A : 1000mm
B : 3000mm
Sensor Switch model
ZE135 ·Two lead wires, Hall effect type with Indicator
(PNP, sourcing)
ZE235 • Two lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator
(PNP, sourcing)
ZE155 • Three lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator
(NPN. sinking)
ZE255 ·Three lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator
(NPN, sinking)
ZE101 ·Two lead wires, Reed switch type w/o Indicator
OC1Q-28V Horizontal lead wire type
DC1Q-28V Vertical lead wire type
OC4.5-2SV Horizontal lead wire type
OC4.5-28V Vertical lead wire type
OC5-28V Horizontal lead wire type
AC85-115V
ZE201 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type w/o Indicator DC5-28V Vertical lead wire type
AC85-115V
ZE102- Two lead wires. Reed switch type with Indicator DC1Q-28V Horizontal lead wire type
AC85-115V
ZE202 · Two lead wires, Reed switch type wi1h indicator DC1Q-28V Vertical lead wire type
AC85-1 15V
INNER CONSTRUCTION AND MAJOR PARTS
MAJOR PARTS AND
MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
...
Item Material
Cylinder barrel Anodized aluminum
Piston Anodized aluminum
Wearrilg Resin
Piston rod Hard steel, hard chrome plated
O·ri1g Buna
Seal holder Mild steel, nickel plated
Housing Anodlzed aluminum
End plate Anodized aluminum
Rod bushing Oil penneated bronze
Seal Bona
Snapri1g Hald steel, nickel plated
Magnet Resinous magnet
E·ri1g Stainless steel
Washer Hald steel, black galvanized
Square plate Mild steel, black galvanized
Bumper' Buna
Stopper bolt Mild steel, galvanized
'10mm bore models are not equipped with a bumper.
WEIGHT oz. (gf)
Bore size Stroke Qn.)
ln. \nom.)
mm actual) "• "· 1 1'/a 2 2'1a ZEOOOA ZEOOOB
'Ia (10) 4.34 (123) 4.80 (136) 5.22 (148) 6.84 (194) 7.63(222) 8.64 (245)
6fa (16) 8.64 (245) 9.42 !26n 9.98(263) 12.35 (350) 13.58(385) 14.79 (419)
0.53 (15) 1.23 (35)
3f. (20) 13.72 (389) 14.57 (41 3) 15.34 (435) 18.87 (535) 20.49 (581) 22.08 (626)
1 (25) 20.92 (593) 22.01 (624) 23.07 (654) 27.86 (654) 30.37 (861) 32.84 (931)

Port size 110-32 UNF
'ij hJbrication Is used, apply Class 1turblne oil (ISO VG32), or equivalent.
ORDER EXAMPLE
1 (25)
52.9(24)
SEAL REPAIR KITS
SRK-HTBDA-~
Bore
Size
Cylinders Sensor Switches (order separately)
HTBDAK I 16 X 1 1/2 I HL
T Cyllnder:boresize
Stroke
,....-----l
B Series
End Keep
1Win Rod Cylinders
End keep position
HL : Head side end keep
RL : Rod side end keep
7 gmber o• sensor switch
1 : With one sensor switch
2 : With two sensor switches
Lead wire length
A : 1000mm
B: 3000mm
Sensor Switch model
ZE135 • Two lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator
(PNP, sourcing)
ZE235 - Two lead wires, Hall effect type with indicator
(PNP, sourcing)
ZE155- Three lead wires. Hall effect type with indicator
(NPN, sinking)
ZE255 - Three lead wires, Hall effect type with Indicator
(NPN, sinking)
ZE101 -Two lead wires, Reed switch type wlo indicator
ZE201 -Two lead wires, Reed switch type wlo Indicator
ZE102 ·Two lead wires, Reed switch type with indicator
ZE202 - Two lead wires, Reed switch type with indicator
Note: In the end keep cylinder, ~e magnet for the sensor switch is built-in.
DC1Q-28V Horizontal lead wire type
DC10-28V Vertical lead wire type
DC4.5-28V Horizontal lead wire type
DC4.5-28V Vertical lead wire type
DC5- 28V
AC85-115V
Horizontal lead wire type
DC5-28V
AC85-115V
Vertical lead wire type
DC1Q-28V Horizontal lead wire type
AC85-115V
DC1Q-28V
AC85- 115V
Vertical lead wire type
TWIN ROD LOCKING CYLINDERS
-HL- Locks in retracted position -RL- Locks in extended position
MAJOR PARTS AND
MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION
Item Material
Piston roc1 I -HL Hard steel (chrome plaled)
I ·AL Hard steel (heat traated chrome plate)
Lock sleeve (·HL onty) Hard steel (heat traated)
Holder {·HL only) Anodized aluminum